



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

PATRIARCH PARTNERS, LLC,)
PATRIARCH PARTNERS VIII, LLC,)
PATRIARCH PARTNERS XIV, LLC,)
and PATRIARCH PARTNERS XV, LLC) No. 549, 2016
Defendants-Below, Appellants) Court below: Court of Chancery,
C.A. No. 12247-VCS
v.)
ZOHAR CDO 2003-1, LLC, ZOHAR)
CDO 2003-1 LTD., ZOHAR II 2005-1)
LLC, ZOHAR II 2005-1 LTD., ZOHAR)
III, LLC, and ZOHAR III, LTD.,)
Plaintiffs-Below, Appellees.)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL

Randy M. Mastro
Caitlin Halligan
Gabriel Herrmann
Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166-0193
(212) 351-3909

Gregory V. Varallo (#2242)
Robert W. Whetzel (#2288)
Sarah A. Galetta (#6157)
Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Defendants-
Below/Appellants*

February 14, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED BY FAILING TO REQUIRE THAT THE ZOHARS PROVE THEIR OWN PERFORMANCE.	5
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED BY HOLDING THAT THE CMAs REQUIRE PATRIARCH, FOLLOWING ITS RESIGNATION, TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS TO THE ZOHARS OR AMZM.	10
A. Section 5.7 Does Not Require a Collateral Manager that Has Resigned to Produce Documents to Its Successor or the Zohars.	10
B. Section 6.3 Does Not Require a Collateral Manager that Has Resigned to Provide Access to Its Books and Records.	13
C. The Court of Chancery Erred in Requiring Patriarch to Produce Documents Plainly Beyond the Scope of Sections 5.7 and 6.3.	17
III. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED BY HOLDING THAT PATRIARCH’S PURPORTED BREACH WAS MATERIAL.	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Am. Movie Classics Co. v. Time Warner Entm't, L.P.</i> , 2005 WL 3487852 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2005).....	11
<i>British Am. & E. Co. v. Wirth Ltd.</i> , 592 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1979)	8
<i>Carione v. Hickey</i> , 133 A.D.3d 811 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015)	1, 5, 8
<i>Connelly v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 135 A.D.3d 1271 (Del. 2016)	8
<i>Donovon v. Ficus Invs., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4073639 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 1, 2008).....	20, 21
<i>Faulkner v. Nat'l Geographic Soc'y</i> , 452 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	13
<i>Huntingdon Vill. Dental, PC v. Rathbauer</i> , 2013 WL 238493 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Jan. 18, 2013)	21
<i>In re Lipper Hldgs., LLC</i> , 766 N.Y.S.2d 561 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003).....	11
<i>Lucente v. Int'l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 310 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Murray Walter, Inc. v. Sarkisian Bros., Inc.</i> , 183 A.D.2d 140 (N.Y. App. Div. 1992)	13
<i>Process Am., Inc. v. Cynergy Hldgs.</i> , LLC, 839 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2016).....	21

Rules

D.R.E 401.....	22
